

---

In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
OF WISCONSIN**

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,  
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT,

*v.*

DANIEL J. H. BARTELT,  
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT-PETITIONER

---

On Appeal From The Washington County Circuit  
Court, The Honorable Todd K. Martens, Presiding,  
Case No. 2013CF276

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF  
THE STATE OF WISCONSIN**

---

BRAD D. SCHIMEL  
Attorney General

MISHA TSEYTLIN  
Solicitor General

RYAN J. WALSH  
Chief Deputy Solicitor General

AMY C. MILLER  
Assistant Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
17 West Main Street  
P.O. Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
millerac@doj.state.wi.us  
(608) 267-8938

*Attorneys for the State of Wisconsin*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. Bartelt’s Comments About An Attorney Did Not Invoke The Protections Of <i>Miranda-Edwards</i> Because Bartelt Was Not In Custody.....	20
A. Custody Turns On Whether The Police Have Objectively Restrained The Suspect Under Inherently Coercive Circumstances.....	21
B. Neither Bartelt’s Interview Nor His Admissions Objectively Conveyed That The Police Had Restrained His Freedom Of Movement Or Had Created An Inherently Coercive Environment.....	34
II. Even If Bartelt Had Been In Custody, His Comments About An Attorney Were Not An Unambiguous Invocation Of His Right To Counsel.....	39
CONCLUSION.....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Akerman v. Indiana</i> , 774 N.E.2d 970 (Ind. Ct. App. 2002) .....	32
<i>Arizona v. Roberson</i> , 486 U.S. 675 (1988) .....	17, 39
<i>Beckwith v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 341 (1976) .....	27
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Beheler</i> , 463 U.S. 1121 (1983) .....	28
<i>Clark v. Murphy</i> , 331 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	40, 42
<i>Connecticut v. Lapointe</i> , 678 A.2d 942 (Conn. 1996) .....	31
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dormire v. Wilkinson</i> , 249 F.3d 801 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	42
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981) .....	17, 22, 39
<i>Florida v. Pitts</i> , 936 So. 2d 1111 (Fla. Ct. App. 2006) .....	32
<i>Graham v. United States</i> , 950 A.2d 717 (D.C. 2008) .....	31
<i>Howes v. Fields</i> , 565 U.S. 499 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Illinois v. Carroll</i> , 742 N.E.2d 1247 (Ill. Ct. App. 2001) .....	32
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011) .....	33
<i>Jackson v. Georgia</i> , 528 S.E.2d 232 (Ga. 2000) .....	32, 44

<i>Kolb v. Wyoming</i> , 930 P.2d 1238 (Wyo. 1996).....	32
<i>Locke v. Cattell</i> , 476 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	15, 31
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003) .....	40
<i>Maryland v. Shatzer</i> , 559 U.S. 98 (2010) .....	24
<i>Massachusetts v. Hilton</i> , 823 N.E.2d 383 (Mass. 2005) .....	31, 37
<i>Massachusetts v. Smith</i> , 686 N.E.2d 983 (Mass. 1997) .....	31
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991) .....	22
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984) .....	37
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	16, 21, 22, 36
<i>New York v. Ripic</i> , 182 A.D.2d 226 (N.Y. App. Div. 1992).....	32
<i>Oregon v. Mathiason</i> , 429 U.S. 492 (1977) .....	25, 28, 35
<i>Roberts v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 552 (1980) .....	25
<i>Stansbury v. California</i> , 511 U.S. 318 (1994) .....	24, 27, 28, 29
<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 223 Wis. 2d 331, 588 N.W.2d 606 (1999).....	22, 26
<i>State v. Clappes</i> , 117 Wis. 2d 277, 344 N.W.2d 141 (1984).....	20, 26, 36
<i>State v. Edler</i> , 2013 WI 73, 350 Wis. 2d 1, 833 N.W.2d 564.....	19, 40
<i>State v. Grady</i> , 2009 WI 47, 317 Wis. 2d 344, 766 N.W.2d 729.....	33

<i>State v. Hambly</i> , 2008 WI 10, 307 Wis. 2d 98, 745 N.W.2d 48.....	26
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 199 Wis. 2d 227, 544 N.W.2d 545 (1996).....	39, 44
<i>State v. Jennings</i> , 2002 WI 44, 252 Wis. 2d 228, 647 N.W.2d 142.....	19, 41, 42
<i>State v. Koput</i> , 142 Wis. 2d 360, 418 N.W.2d 804 (1988).....	28, 33, 35
<i>State v. Kramar</i> , 149 Wis. 2d 767, 440 N.W.2d 317 (1989).....	39
<i>State v. Lemoine</i> , 2013 WI 5, 345 Wis. 2d 171, 827 N.W.2d 589.....	35
<i>State v. Lonkoski</i> , 2013 WI 30, 346 Wis. 2d 523, 828 N.W.2d 552.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 2009 WI 60, 318 Wis. 2d 301, 767 N.W.2d 236.....	21, 40, 43
<i>Thomas v. Maryland</i> , 55 A.3d 680 (Md. 2012) .....	31
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995).....	28
<i>United States v. Chee</i> , 514 F.3d 1106 (10th Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>United States v. Mohr</i> , 772 F.3d 1143 (8th Cir. 2014).....	42, 43
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004) .....	30
<b>Rules</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	21
Wis. Const. art. I, § 8.....	21
<b>Treatises</b>	
Wayne R. LaFave, et al., <i>Crim. Proc.</i> (4th ed.).....	34, 38

**Other Authorities**

Marcy Strauss, *Understanding Davis v. United States*,  
40 Loy. L.A. L. Rev 1011 (2007) ..... 40, 41

Tammy R. Pettinato, *The Custody Catch-22: Post-  
Interrogation Release as a Factor in Determining  
Miranda Custody*, 65 Ark. L. Rev. 799 (2012) ..... 38
